•	 The budget assumed that the old Masterton Hospital
campus would be sold during the financial year
and the proceeds used to repay equity in line with
the Minister of Health approval of the Wairarapa
Hospital business case. This sale did not proceed as
planned and the asset remains on the books.

Liabilities
•	 As noted in the cash comment above additional

debt was drawn from the CHFA during the year. It
was assumed that this draw down would not occur
during the year.

•	 Trade & other payables are higher than planned due
to the higher than planned expenditures occurring
during the year.

•	 Employee benefits include the IFRS adjustment for
the recognition of a provision for sick leave as noted
above.

Equity
•	 As noted above the Masterton Hospital campus was

expected to be sold during the financial year and the
proceeds to repay equity. This did not occur.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Wairarapa District Health Board 43

Reconciliation of the Equity  Transition Balance Sheet
1 July 2006

Comparative Balance Sheet
30 June 2007

Note Previous
GAAP

Effect of
Transition
to NZIFRS

NZIFRS Previous
GAAP

Effect of
Transition
to NZIFRS

NZIFRS

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Assets
Property, plant & equipment (a) 40,247 (470) 39,777 43,031 (850) 42,181
Intangible assets (a) 0 470 470 0 426 426
Investments 0 0 0 0 0 0
Trust fund assets 43 0 43 45 0 45
Total non-current assets 40,290 0 40,290 43,076 (424) 42,652

Cash & cash equivalents (1,591) 0 (1,591) (2,928) 0 (2,928)
Inventories 542 0 542 626 0 626
Trade & other receivables 3,456 0 3,456 3,018 0 3,018
Assets classified as held for sale 2,300 0 2,300 2,300 0 2,300
Total current assets 4,707 0 4,707 3,016 0 3,016

Total assets 44,997 0 44,997 46,092 (424) 45,668

Equity
Crown equity 18,095 0 18,095 18,268 0 18,268
Revaluation reserve (b) 0 772 772 707 772 1,479
Retained earnings (b) (8,093) (772) (8,865) (8,011) (1,196) (9,207)
Total equity 10,002 0 10,002 10,964 (424) 10,540

Liabilities
Interest-bearing loans &
borrowings 19,918 0 19,918 15,200 0 15,200
Employee benefits 358 0 358 375 0 375
Trust funds 43 0 43 45 0 45
Total non-current liabilities 20,319 0 20,319 15,620 0 15,620

Interest-bearing loans &
borrowings 121 0 121 4,823 0 4,823
Payables & accruals 10,651 0 10,651 10,767 0 10,767
Employee benefits 3,904 0 3,904 3,918 0 3,918
Total current liabilities 14,676 0 14,676 19,508 0 19,508
Total liabilities 34,995 0 34,995 35,128 0 35,128

Total equity & liabilities 44,997 0 44,997 46,092 (424) 45,668

24. Explanation of Transition to NZIFRS

These are Wairarapa DHB’s first consolidated financial
statements prepared in accordance with NZIFRS.

The accounting policies set out in the notes to the
financial statements have been applied in preparing
financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2008,
the comparative information presented for the year
ended 30 June 2007 and in the preparation of an opening
NZIFRS Balance Sheet at 1 July 2006 (Wairarapa DHB’s
date of transition).

In preparing its opening NZIFRS Balance Sheet and
restating the 2007 financial statements, Wairarapa DHB
has adjusted amounts reported previously in financial
statements prepared in accordance with its old basis
of accounting (previous GAAP). An explanation of how
the transition from previous GAAP to NZIFRS has
affected Wairarapa DHB’s financial position, financial
performance and cash flows is set out in the following
tables and the notes that accompany the tables.

Wairarapa District Health Board 44

Reconciliation of the Surplus / Deficit for the Year Ended
30 June 2007

Note Previous
GAAP

Effect of
Transition
to NZIFRS

NZIFRS

$000 $000 $000

Operating income 99,785 0 99,785
Finance income 74 0 74
Total income 99,859 0 99,859

Employee benefits 28,597 0 28,597
Other operating expenses 68,759 0 68,759
Depreciation & amortisation expense (a) 2,037 393 2,430
Finance costs 2,249 0 2,249
Write-up on property revaluation (1,890) 0 (1,890)
Tax expense 13 0 13
Total expenses 99,765 393 100,158

Net surplus/(deficit) 94 (393) (299)

Reconciliation of Cash Flows for the Year Ended 30 June 2007 Previous
GAAP

Effect of
Transition
to NZIFRS

NZIFRS

$000 $000 $000

Cash flows from operating activities
Operating receipts 100,310 0 100,310
Interest received 58 0 58
Payments to suppliers & employees (97,426) 0 (97,426)
Capital charge paid (622) 0 (622)
Interest paid (1,395) 0 (1,395)
Income tax paid (15) 0 (15)
Goods and Services Tax (net) 603 0 603

1,513 0 1,513
Cash flows from investing activities
Proceeds from sale of property, plant & equipment 16 0 16
Dividends received 0 0 0
Acquisition of property, plant & equipment (3,023) 0 (3,023)
Acquisition of intangible assets 0 0 0

(3,007) 0 (3,007)
Cash flows from financing activities
Loans drawn down 120 0 120
Equity injected 173 0 173
Repayments of loans (136) 0 (136)
Repayment of equity 0 0 0
Restricted fund movement 0 0 0

157 0 157

Net Increase in Cash Held (1,337) 0 (1,337)
Cash & cash equivalents at beginning of year (1,591) 0 (1,591)

Cash & cash equivalents at end of year (2,928) 0 (2,928)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Wairarapa District Health Board 45

Notes to the Reconciliation of Previous GAAP
(a)	 An asset meets the identifiability criterion in the

definition of an intangible asset when it is capable of
being separated or divided from the entity and sold,
transferred, licensed, rented or exchanged, either
individually or together with a related contract,
asset or liability; or arises from contractual or other
legal rights, regardless of whether those rights are
transferable or separable from the entity or from
other rights and obligations. Software licences